

No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE ECOLOGY CENTER, INC.,
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,
UNITED PARENTS AGAINST LEAD & OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL
HAZARDS, and
SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners.

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL REGAN, in
his official capacity as ADMINISTRATOR of the U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

LAKENDRA S. BARAJAS
KELLY E. LESTER
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 284-8025
(332) 251-0243
lbarajas@earthjustice.org
klester@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STANDING.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
BACKGROUND	5
I. THE DANGER POSED BY LEAD AND LEAD WHEEL WEIGHTS...5	
A. Lead Is a Dangerous Toxic Chemical That Can Cause Irreversible Health Harms at Low Levels of Exposure	5
B. Lead Wheel Weights Are a Widespread and Ongoing Source of Exposure to Lead.....	8
II. TSCA’S LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	11
III. EPA’S DELAY.....	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. EPA HAS A DUTY TO CONCLUDE A RULEMAKING ON LEAD WHEEL WEIGHTS.....	18
II. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS WARRANTED TO COMPEL EPA TO PROCEED WITH AND CONCLUDE THE RULEMAKING IT PLEDGED TO UNDERTAKE	19
A. EPA’s Nearly Fourteen-Year Delay in Concluding the Rulemaking It Agreed to Undertake Is Excessive and Violates the Rule of Reason	20

B. Congress Intended for EPA to Proceed Expeditiously Under TSCA to Address Toxic Chemical Exposures.....22

C. The Health and Welfare of Individuals Exposed to Lead from Lead Wheel Weights Support a Finding of Unreasonable Delay 24

D. EPA’s Delay Is Not Justified by Higher, Competing Priorities....27

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 17–22, 25, 26
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 30
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc</i> (“ <i>In re NRDC</i> ”), 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18, 20–22, 24–29
<i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> (“ <i>In re PANNA</i> ”), 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 17, 21, 26
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l. Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm'r, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18

<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	22
<i>Telecomm'ns. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> (“TRAC”), 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17, 19–20, 22, 24, 27–28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	3, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2601(c)	22
15 U.S.C. § 2605	11
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a) (2009) (amended 2016)	11
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(2)(A)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(G).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)	12
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1)(A)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1)(B)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1)(C)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(A)(iv)	12

15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. § 2620(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 2620(b)(3).....	11, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 3
Frank R. Lautenberg Chemical Safety for the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....	12

Regulations

Reconsideration of the Dust-Lead Hazard Standards and Dust-Lead Post- Abatement Clearance Levels, 88 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (proposed Aug. 1, 2023).....	5, 6, 7, 25, 29
--	-----------------

Legislative History

S. Rep. 94-698 (1976).....	24
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>A Public Health Approach to Addressing Lead</i> , EPA, https://www.epa.gov/lead/public-health-approach-addressing-lead (last updated July 15, 2021).....	28
Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease Registry, <i>Toxicological Profile for Lead</i> (2020)	5, 6, 7
Bruce P. Lanphear et al., <i>Low-Level Lead Exposure and Mortality in US Adults: A Population-Based Cohort Study</i> , 3 <i>Lancet Pub. Health</i> E177 (2018).....	25
EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Lead</i> (2013).....	5–9, 25
EPA, Peer Draft Report of <i>Approach for Estimating Changes in Blood Lead Levels from Lead Wheel Weights</i> (2011).....	8, 9, 14
EPA, <i>Protecting Children from Lead Exposures</i> (2018).....	25, 28

EPA, *Strategy to Reduce Lead Exposures and Disparities in U.S. Communities* (2022)..... 7, 26, 29

Jack Caravanos et al., *An Exterior and Interior Leaded Dust Deposition Survey in New York City: Results of a 2-Year Study*, 100 *Env't Rsch.* 159 (2006)8, 9

Lead and Mercury-Added Wheel Weights, N.Y. Dep't of Env't Conservation (last visited Aug. 21, 2023).....10

Lead Poisoning, Page in *Health Topics*, WHO (last visited Aug. 22, 2023).....6, 7

Maine's Lead & Mercury Wheel Weight Ban, Me. Dep't of Env't Protection (last visited Aug. 21, 2023).....10

Nancy Tian et al., *Evaluating Socioeconomic and Racial Differences in Traffic-Related Metrics in the United States Using a GIS Approach*, 23 *J. Exposure Sci. & Env't Epidemiology* 215 (2013)26

National Lead Free Wheel Weight Initiative, EPA, <https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/wastemin/web/html/nlffwi.html> (last updated Feb. 22, 2016)9, 26

Robert A. Root, *Lead Loading of Urban Streets by Motor Vehicle Wheel Weights*, 108 *Env't Health Persps.* 937 (2000).....9
